BOROUGH OF ENGELWOOD

CLIFFS,

DOCKET NO. 089406

SUPREME

JERSEY

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Civil Action

COURT

OF

NEW

v.

On Certification from the Superior

Court, Appellate Division Docket No. A-002765-21

THOMAS J. TRAUTNER, ALBERT WUNSCH, 800 SYLVAN AVENUE, LLC CHIESA SHAHINIAN &

GIANTOMASI P.C., JEFFREY R.

SURENIAN, JOSEPH

MARINIELLO, JR. JEFFREY R. SURENIAN and ASSOCIATES,

LLC, and MARINIELLO &

MARINIELLO, P.C.,

: Sat Below:

Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr.,

: C.J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN

OF ATTORNEY GENERAL **NEW**

JERSEY

25 Market Street

Sookie Bae-Park Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Eric Intriago (274302019)

Deputy Attorney General

Eric.intriago@law.njoag.gov

(609) 376-2780

Submitted: February 12, 2025

Assistant Attorney General Of Counsel Brett Haroldson (ID # 212792016)

Eric Intriago (ID # 274302019) Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Statutory Background	2
Appellate Division Decision	6
ARGUMENT	8
THE FLS LIABILITY PROVISIONS DO NOT APPLY TO PUBLIC ENTITIES, OR, AT MINIMUM, DO NOT APPLY TO THE STATE	8
A. Public Entities are Not Subject to FLS Liability	8
B. At Minimum, the Court should Clarify that the State is Immu FLS Liability	
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Allen v. Fauver, 167 N.J. 69 (2001)	14, 15
Bd. of Educ. of City of Sea Isle v. Kennedy, 393 N.J. Super. 93 (App. Div. 2007)	12
Borough of Englewood Cliffs v. Trautner, 478 N.J. Super. 426 (App. Div. 2024)	passim
Brewer v. Porch, 53 N.J. 167 (1969)	9
City of Clifton v. Passaic Cty. Bd. of Taxation, 28 N.J. 411 (1958)	13
<u>Deutch & Shur, P.C. v. Roth,</u> 284 N.J. Super. 133 (Law Div. 1995)	2
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	8
Division of Youth & Family Services v. P.M., 301 N.J. Super. 80 (Ch. Div. 1997)	passim
Hinfey v. Matawan Reg'l Bd. of Educ., 77 N.J. 514 (1978)	12
In re Proposed Const. of Compressor Station (CS327), 258 N.J. 312, 325 (2024)	9, 13
<u>In re K.L.F.,</u> 275 N.J. Super. 507 (Ch. Div. 1993)	passim
<u>Macedo v. Dello Russo</u> , 178 N.J. 340 (2004)	10

<u>Matter of Proposed Const. of Compressor Station (CS327),</u> 258 N.J. 312 (2024)
Ramapo River Reserve Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Oakland, 186 N.J. 439 (2006)
<u>Royster v. New Jersey State Police,</u> 227 N.J. 482 (2017)
<u>St. Peter's Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,</u> 185 N.J. 1 (2005)
State v. J.V., 242 N.J. 432 (2020)8
<u>State v. Tier,</u> 228 N.J. 555 (2017)
<u>Swede v. City of Clifton,</u> 22 N.J. 303 (1956)
Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of West Windsor, 190 N.J. 61 (2007)
Twp. of Mahwah v. Bergen Cty. Bd. of Taxation, 98 N.J. 268 (1985)
Statutes
N.J.S.A. 1:1-2
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-59.1
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-60
N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(f)
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-1554
<u>L.</u> 1988, <u>c.</u> 46

<u>L.</u> 1995, <u>c.</u> 13, § 1	5
Other Authorities	
Assembly Local Gov't Comm., Statement to A.1012 1994).	
Senate Judiciary Comm., Statement to A. 1316 (Feb.	19, 1988)2
Sen. Community Affairs Comm., Statement to Sen. G Substitute for A.1012, S.1399 & S.1290 (Oct. 13,
